Edgar Filing: Graystone Co - Form DEF 14C

10

The Reverse Stock Split will not affect the par value of our Class A Common Stock. As a result, on the effective date
of the Reverse Stock Split, the stated capital on our balance sheet attributable to our Class A Common Stock will be
reduced to less than the present amount, and the additional paid-in capital account shall be credited with the amount
by which the stated capital is reduced. The per share net income or loss and net book value of our Class A Common
Stock will be increased because there will be fewer shares of our Class A Common Stock outstanding.

6

Edgar Filing: Graystone Co - Form DEF 14C

11

Effect of Reverse Split on Officers and Directors Outstanding Shares and Voting Power
   The following table represents for our principal shareholder's, officers and directors their total outstanding
shares for each class of stock and the representative voting power prior to the reverse split and immediately following
the reverse split.

Pre-Reverse Split

Name and Address

Class A
Common

Stock Shares
Beneficially
Owned

Percentage
Class

Class B
Common

Stock Shares
Beneficially
Owned

Percentage
Class

Total
VotingPower

Paul Howarth, CEO and
Chairman1,2 59,080,000 30.87 % 700,000 50 % 38.96 %
Joseph Mezey, President, C.F.O.,
Director3,4 59,050,000 30.81 % 700,000 50 % 38.95 %
Blaine Riley 38,900,000 20.30 % 0 0 % 11.74 %

Post-Reverse Split

Name and Address

Class A
Common

Stock Shares
Beneficially
Owned

Percentage
Class

Class B
Common

Stock Shares
Beneficially
Owned

Percentage
Class

Total
VotingPower

Paul Howarth, CEO and
Chairman1,2 147,700 0.08 % 700,000 50 % 49.93 %
Joseph Mezey, President, C.F.O.,
Director3,4 147,625 0.08 % 700,000 50 % 49.93 %
Blaine Riley 97,250 0.05 % 0 0 % 0.07 %

As demonstrated from the above table the principal shareholder's, officers and directors total voting power would be
increased from 89.65% of the total vote to 99.93%.

Anti-Takeover Effects of the Reverse Stock Split

THE OVERALL EFFECT OF THE REVERSE STOCK SPLIT MAY BE TO RENDER MORE DIFFICULT THE
ACCOMPLISHMENT OF MERGERS OR THE ASSUMPTION OF CONTROL BY A PRINCIPAL
STOCKHOLDER, AND THUS MAKE DIFFICULT THE REMOVAL OF MANAGEMENT.

The effective increase in our authorized shares could potentially be used by management to thwart a take-over
attempt.  The over-all effects of this proposal might be to render it more difficult or discourage a merger, tender offer